



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1849 of 1988

Gulab Singh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Irshad Mohamad, R.B. Sahai
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 48

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. Case called out in the revised list. None appeared on behalf of the appellants, however, learned A.G.A. for the State is present.
2. We have perused the order dated 10.11.2025 passed by the co-ordinate Bench of this Court.
3. Vide order dated 10.11.2025, the co-ordinate Bench has appointed Mr. Irshad Mohamad as Amicus Curiae in this case with an observation that if he will not appear on the next date of listing, some other Amicus Curiae shall be appointed by the Court.
4. Mr. Irshad Mohamad, amicus curiae, who was appointed by the predecessor Bench, has neither appeared to argue the appeal nor taken an adjournment of the instant case. The conduct of Mr. Irshad Mohamad is not appreciated by this Court. The Court has left with no option, but to disengage Mr. Irshad Mohamad, amicus curiae on his conduct and to appoint a new amicus curiae to assist the Court.
5. In view of the above, this Court appoints Mr. Sukhvir Singh, learned Advocate, A/S1460/2012, Mobile No. 9838790404 as Amicus Curiae to argue the appeal on behalf of the appellants.
6. List this appeal on 23.02.2026.
7. Office is directed to provide a copy of paper book to Mr. Sukhvir Singh, newly appointed Amicus Curiae.

February 13, 2026
Saurabh

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)