



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1849 of 1988

Gulab Singh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Sukhvir Singh A/C, R.B. Sahai
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 48

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE DEVENDRA SINGH-I, J.**

1. Case called out in revised list.
2. None appears on behalf of the appellant nos.1, 2 and 5 to press this appeal. Learned Amicus Curiae on behalf of the appellants and learned AGA for the State are present.
3. The instant appeal has been filed by the appellants against the judgment and order dated 12.08.1988 passed by the Addl. Sessions Judge, II in Sessions Trial No.258 of 1987 by which the appellants have been convicted for the offence under Section 302/149 I.P.C. and awarded the sentence of life imprisonment, under Section 307/149 I.P.C., the appellant no.1 five years and appellant nos.2 to 5, seven years rigorous imprisonment and under Section 148 I.P.C., two years rigorous imprisonment.
4. From perusal of the order-sheet, it is evident that the appeal against the appellant nos.3, Indar alias Indrapal and appellant no.4, Chhedilal alias Chhedi was dismissed as abated vide order dated 10.11.2025.
5. Now the appeal survives only against the appellant no.1, Gulab Singh, appellant no.2, Kapoor Singh and appellant no.5, Kheladi alias Raj Bahadur.
6. Since, the instant appeal has been filed by the appellants to prevent the double murder case and no one has appeared on behalf

of the appellant nos.1, 2 and 5, the Court has left with no option, but to issue bailable warrant against the appellant nos.1, 2 and 5.

7. Issue bailable warrant to the **appellant no.1, Gulab Singh, appellant no.2, Kapoor Singh and appellant no.5, Kheladi alias Raj Bahadur** through Chief Judicial Magistrate/Station House Officer of the police station concerned. If the appellants are arrested or are produced before the Court concerned, they shall be released on bail on their furnishing a personal bond of Rs.10,000/- each to the satisfaction of the court concerned and on their furnishing an undertaking that they shall appear before this Court either personally or through their counsel on 31.03.2026.

8. List this case on **31.03.2026**.

9. Office is directed to communicate this order to the Chief Judicial Magistrate and the S.H.O. concerned with all the necessary details of appellant no.1, Gulab Singh, appellant no.2, Kapoor Singh and appellant no.5, Kheladi alias Raj Bahadur within three days.

February 23, 2026
S. Singh

(Devendra Singh-I,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)