



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1849 of 1988**

Gulab Singh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |   |                               |
|---------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| Counsel for Appellant(s)  | : | Sukhvir Singh A/C, R.B. Sahai |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : | A.G.A.                        |

---

**Court No. - 45**

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.  
HON'BLE SATYA VEER SINGH, J.**

1. The office report dated 03.03.2026 shows that the C.J.M. Fatehpur has reported that the appellant no. 1 (Gulab Singh) has already died on 08.03.2026. The instant appeal qua the appellant no. 1 (Gulab Singh) stands abated.
2. Bailable warrants have already been executed upon appellant no. 2 (Kapoor Singh) and appellant no. 5 (Kheladi alias Raj Bahadur) but none appeared on behalf of appellant no. 2 (Kapoor Singh) and appellant no. 5 (Kheladi alias Raj Bahadur) even in the revised call. Appeal is pending since 1988. The Court has left with no option, but to issue non-bailable warrant.
3. Issue non-bailable warrant to the appellant no. 2 (Kapoor Singh) and appellant no. 5 (Kheladi alias Raj Bahadur) through Chief Judicial Magistrate/Superintendent of Police concerned.
4. The Superintendent of Police, concerned is directed to ensure the presence of the appellant no. 2 (Kapoor Singh) and appellant no. 5 (Kheladi alias Raj Bahadur) before this Court by the next date of listing.
5. List this case on 04.05.2026.
6. Office is directed to communicate this order to the Chief Judicial Magistrate and Superintendent of Police concerned with all the necessary details of appellant no. 2 (Kapoor Singh) and appellant no. 5 (Kheladi alias Raj Bahadur).

**March 31, 2026**  
Jaswant

**(Satya Veer Singh,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)**